• Divisional performance in line with expectations

• Underlying EBIT from total operations up 3% like for like to €46.3m, and €50.9m on a

reported basis, including positive impact of IFRS 16 (€4.6m) and suspension of depreciation

of disposed businesses (€6.9m)

• Interest costs increased by €6.3m, due to higher leverage and IFRS 16 (€2.7m)

• Exceptional costs (mainly disposals) led to statutory loss before tax

Cash Flow &

Financing

• Strong cash-flow performance. UFCF of 129%, with €22.9m improvement in working capital

and tight capital expenditure control.  Some catch-up investment in H2

• Up to €118m raised through disposals, €57m received on 30 September: core net debt

reduced to €514m,  leverage reduced to 2.88x

• €100m 4.23% retail bond replaced by €75m 3.00% Green retail bond

EPS &

Dividend

• Underlying EPS from total operations down 7% to 2.9c per share

• Interim dividend of 0.45p per share (2018: 0.95p), reflecting previously announced planned

maintained total dividend of 1.45p for FY20

10All performance metrics, particularly including EBIT, are stated on an IAS 17 basis excluding the impact of IFRS 16

Sep 19 Sep 19 Sep 18 Change

basis IFRS16 IAS17 IAS17 IAS17

€m €m €m €m %

Revenue

Netherlands Commercial 395.2   395.2   375.8   19.4   5%

Belgium Commercial 222.9   222.9   210.9   12.0   6%

Intra-segment revenue (0.6) (0.6) (0.4) (0.2)

Total Revenue 617.5   617.5   586.3   31.2   5%

Underlying EBIT

Netherlands Commercial 29.6   28.8   25.3   3.5   14%

Belgium Commercial 17.2   16.9   15.2   1.7   11%

Total Underlying EBIT 46.8   45.7   40.5   5.2   13%

Underlying EBIT Margin

Netherlands Commercial 7.5% 7.3% 6.7%

Belgium Commercial 7.7% 7.6% 7.2%

Total Underlying EBIT Margin 7.6% 7.4% 6.9%

Return on operating assets

Netherlands Commercial 18.0% 19.6% 17.0%

Belgium Commercial 34.4% 39.3% 29.5%

Total Return on operating assets 22.0% 24.2% 20.2%

Commercial Waste Netherlands

11

Netherlands

• Volumes down 3%: lower C&D intake and loss of

some secondary disposer volumes.  Overall

economy showing signs of slowdown

• Recyclate prices remain weak: down 15% on

prior year in paper and ferrous

• EBIT up 14% and net margin increased 60bps to

7.3%, due mainly to net pricing gains and

synergies

• Return on assets increased 260bps to 19.6%

which translates to 18.0% post IFRS 16

• Unplanned shutdown at AEB well managed:

credit provision against some outstanding costs

Commercial Waste Belgium

12

Belgium

• Similar market conditions to NL in terms of

slower volumes and recyclates

• Further headwind from closure of Cetem landfill

as scheduled

• Underlying EBIT growth of 11% and margin

growth of 40bps mainly based on net pricing and

synergies

Sep 19 Sep 19 Sep 18 Change

basis IFRS16 IAS17 IAS17 IAS17

€m €m €m €m %

Revenue

Netherlands Commercial 395.2   395.2   375.8   19.4   5%

Belgium Commercial 222.9   222.9   210.9   12.0   6%

Intra-segment revenue (0.6) (0.6) (0.4) (0.2)

Total Revenue 617.5   617.5   586.3   31.2   5%

Underlying EBIT

Netherlands Commercial 29.6   28.8   25.3   3.5   14%

Belgium Commercial 17.2   16.9   15.2   1.7   11%

Total Underlying EBIT 46.8   45.7   40.5   5.2   13%

Underlying EBIT Margin

Netherlands Commercial 7.5% 7.3% 6.7%

Belgium Commercial 7.7% 7.6% 7.2%

Total Underlying EBIT Margin 7.6% 7.4% 6.9%

Return on operating assets

Netherlands Commercial 18.0% 19.6% 17.0%

Belgium Commercial 34.4% 39.3% 29.5%

Total Return on operating assets 22.0% 24.2% 20.2%

The return on operating assets for Belgium excludes all landfill related provisions

Hazardous Waste

13

ATM

• Revenues down 11% as expected due to lower

volumes in soil production

• Good performance from waterside, in line with a

strong prior year performance

• Pyro performance as expected

Reym

• Disposal completed on 31 October 2019

• €5.1m EBIT benefit from suspension of

depreciation as the business was held for sale

• Good performance in first half with revenues and

earnings increased

Sep 19 Sep 19 Sep 18 Change

basis IFRS16 IAS17 IAS17 IAS17

€m €m €m €m %

Revenue 112.6   112.6   108.0   4.6   4%

Underlying EBIT 10.5   8.3   5.9   2.4   41%

Underlying EBIT Margin 9.3% 7.4% 5.5%

Return on operating assets 15.0% 14.4% 14.0%

Monostreams

14

Monostreams

• Broadly as expected in the first half

• Falling metal prices impacted Coolrec.  Good

progress in restructuring

• Mineralz lower profits due to previously

announced legislative changes and lower project

volumes

• Orgaworld performing well

• Maltha recovery plan on track

Sep 19 Sep 19 Sep 18 Change

basis IFRS16 IAS17 IAS17 IAS17

€m €m €m €m %

Revenue 108.0   108.0   110.5   (2.5) -2%

Underlying EBIT 7.6   7.4   8.8   (1.4) -16%

Underlying EBIT Margin 7.0% 6.9% 8.0%